2.24	First Time Adoption Policies

	� Explanation of transition to Ind AS

	�T hese are the Company’s first financial statements
prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

	�T he accounting policies have been applied
consistently in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2018,
the comparative information presented in these

financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind
AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company’s
date of transition). An explanation of how the
transition from financial statements prepared in
accordance with accounting standards notified
under the Section 133 of the Act, read together
with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts)
Rules, 2014 (Previous GAAP) to Ind AS has
affected the Company’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set-out in
the following tables and notes:

	� Reconciliation of Total Equity

	� Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

Particulars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 831.19 - 831.19 1,029.11 - 1,029.11
Other Intangible assets 23.75 - 23.75 14.25 - 14.25
Financial Assets
	 Investments 9,838.42 - 9,838.42 9,191.82 - 9,191.82
	T rade Receivables - - - - - -
	L oans 40,203.55 - 40,203.55 36,714.47 - 36,714.47
	O thers (to be specified) 44.15 - 44.15 11.11 - 11.11
Other non-current assets 41.10 - 41.10 48.71 207.16 255.86
Current assets
Inventories 46,066.66 498.81 46,565.46 43,189.27 -551.27 42,637.99
Financial Assets
	T rade Receivables 12,220.60 - 12,220.60 3,443.07 - 3,443.07
	 Cash and cash equivalents 291.77 - 291.77 161.54 - 161.54
	� Bank balances other than above 510.25 - 510.25 347.83 - 347.83
	L oans 323.10 - 323.10 439.02 - 439.02
	O thers (to be specified) 488.85 -488.85 - - - -
Current Tax Assets (Net) 512.51 - 512.51 563.92 - 563.92
Other current assets 3,953.36 - 3,953.36 2,308.45 488.85 2,797.30
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital 3,548.49 - 3,548.49 3,548.49 - 3,548.49
Other Equity 40,486.98 10.02 40,497.01 35,372.76 145.35 35,518.11

Annual Report 2017-18 111

Notes forming part of Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

Board's Report 37 - 72 Corporate Governance Report 73-91 Financial Statements 92-178

Particulars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

	 Borrowings 11,805.74 - 11,805.74 10,673.08 - 10,673.08

	T rade Payables 995.49 - 995.49 715.37 - 715.37

Provisions 663.85 - 663.85 528.80 - 528.80

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

Other non-current liabilities 26,701.93 - 26,701.93 31,504.66 4.20 31,508.85

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

	 Borrowings - - - 7.77 -7.77 -

	T rade payables 2,748.49 - 2,748.49 1,181.22 - 1,181.22

	O ther financial liabilities 27,195.02 - 27,195.02 13,604.06 - 13,604.06

Other current liabilities 1.83 -0.06 1.76 - 2.96 2.96

Provisions 1,201.43 - 1,201.43 326.35 - 326.35

	� Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars 31st March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS

Revenue From Operations 25,155.63 - 25,155.63

Other Income 1,416.97 2.96 1,419.93

Total Income 26,572.60 2.96 26,575.56

Expenses

Construction Cost 11,376.70 -58.13 11,318.57

Employee benefit expense 1,663.03 - 1,663.03

Finance costs 3,519.26 2.91 3,522.17

Depreciation and amortization expense 195.54 195.54

Other expenses 2,211.91 2,211.91

Total expenses 18,966.44 -55.22 18,911.22

Profit before exceptional items and Tax 7,606.16 58.18 7,664.34

Exceptional Items - - -

Profit Before Tax 7,606.16 58.18 7,664.34

112 Annual Report 2017-18

Notes forming part of Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

Ajmera Realty & Infra India LIMITED Corporate Overview 1 - 24 Notice 26 - 36

Particulars 31st March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS

Tax expense:

Current Tax 1,523.87 - 1,523.87

Profit for the year 6,082.29 58.18 6,140.47

Other Comprehensive Income

(i)	� Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

	 -	� Gain on fair value of defined benefit plans as
per acturial valuation

- 13.20 13.20

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising
Profit and Other Comprehensive Income for the year)

6,082.29 71.38 6,153.67

2.25	IND-AS Optional Exemptions

	 1.	� Deemed cost for property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

		�  Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to
elect to continue with the carrying value for
all of its property, plant and equipment as
recognized in the financial statements as at
the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as
per the previous GAAP and use that as its
deemed cost as at the date of transition. This
exemption can also be used for intangible
assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible
Assets. Accordingly, the Company has
elected to measure all of its property, plant

[…]

�T he accounting policies have been applied
consistently in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2018,
the comparative information presented in these
financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind
AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company’s
date of transition). An explanation of how the
transition from financial statements prepared in
accordance with accounting standards notified
under the Section 133 of the Act, read together
with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts)
Rules, 2014 (Previous GAAP) to Ind AS has
affected the Company’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set-out in
the following tables and notes:

Annual Report 2017-18 153

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

Board's Report 37 - 72 Corporate Governance Report 73-91 Financial Statements 92-178

	�R econciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

` in Lakhs
Particulars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

IND-AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 2,768.17 - 2,768.17 3,016.61 - 3,016.61
Goodwill 4,159.77 - 4,159.77 4,159.77 - 4,159.77
Other Intangible assets 23.75 - 23.75 14.25 - 14.25
Financial Assets - - - - - -
	 Investments 2,202.60 3.90 2,206.50 2,201.59 - 2,201.59
	L oans 35,840.16 - 35,840.16 33,824.40 - 33,824.40
	O thers Financial Assets 44.15 - 44.15 11.11 - 11.11
Other non-current assets 41.10 - 41.10 48.71 207.16 255.86
Current assets
Inventories 72,873.98 498.81 73,372.79 68,659.75 -551.27 68,108.48
Financial Assets - -
	T rade Receivables 13,022.67 - 13,022.67 4,670.20 - 4,670.20
	 Cash and cash equivalents 1,468.71 - 1,468.71 1,014.34 - 1,014.34
	 Bank balances other than above 761.25 - 761.25 347.83 - 347.83
	L oans 3,447.50 - 3,447.50 5,162.42 - 5,162.42
	O ther Financial Assets 491.94 -488.85 3.09 - - -
Current Tax Assets (Net) 512.51 - 512.51 563.92 - 563.92
Other current assets 3,968.06 - 3,968.06 2,308.44 488.85 2,797.29
Equity and Liabilities
Equity - - - - - -
Equity Share capital 3,548.49 - 3,548.49 3,548.49 - 3,548.49
Other Equity 46,923.44 10.02 46,933.46 39,486.90 145.34 39,632.24
Liabilities - -
Non Controlling Interest 7,207.78 7,207.78 10,447.00 - 10,447.00
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities - - - - - -
	 Borrowings 13,927.20 - 13,927.20 18,374.29 - 18,374.29
	T rade Payables 995.49 - 995.49 715.37 - 715.37
Provisions 663.85 - 663.85 528.80 - 528.80
Other non-current liabilities 26,708.51 - 26,708.51 31,625.33 4.20 31,629.53
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities - - - - - -
	 Borrowings 3,857.40 - 3,857.40 1,597.56 -7.76 1,589.80
	T rade payables 3,418.89 - 3,418.89 2,157.09 - 2,157.09
	O ther financial liabilities 27,454.29 - 27,454.29 14,117.39 - 14,117.39
Other current liabilities 5,263.71 3.84 5,267.55 3,078.75 2.96 3,081.72
Provisions 1,644.32 - 1,644.32 326.35 - 326.35
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 12.95 - 12.95 - - -

154 Annual Report 2017-18

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

Ajmera Realty & Infra India LIMITED Corporate Overview 1 - 24 Notice 26 - 36

	R econciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2017

` in Lakhs

Particulars 31st March 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS

Revenue From Operations 27,664.65 84.50 27,749.15

Other Income 1,508.96 -61.78 1,447.18

Total Income 29,173.61 22.72 29,196.33

Expenses

Decrease in Inventory 1,481.57 - 1,481.57

Construction Cost 11,351.36 141.87 11,493.23

Employee benefit expense 1,842.62 13.20 1,855.82

Finance costs 3,625.11 2.90 3,628.01

Depreciation and amortization 195.54 - 195.54

Other expenses 2,412.98 -192.91 2,220.07

Total expenses 20,909.18 -34.94 20,874.24

Profit before exceptional items and tax 8,264.43 57.66 8,322.09

Exceptional Items - - -

Profit before tax 8,264.43 57.66 8,322.09

Tax expense:

Current Tax 1,712.40 - 1,712.40

Profit for the year After Tax 6,552.03 57.66 6,609.69

Less Non Controlling Interest 91.53 - 91.53

Profit for the year 6,460.50 57.66 6,518.16

Other Comprehensive Income

-	� Gain on Fair Value of defined benefit plans As per
actuarial valuation

- 13.20 13.20

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (Comprising
Profit and Other Comprehensive Income for the year)

6,460.50 70.86 6,531.36

Annual Report 2017-18 155

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

Board's Report 37 - 72 Corporate Governance Report 73-91 Financial Statements 92-178

2.25	IND-AS Optional Exemptions

	 1.	�D eemed cost for property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

		�  Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to
elect to continue with the carrying value for
all of its property, plant and equipment as
recognized in the financial statements as at
the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as
per the previous GAAP and use that as its
deemed cost as at the date of transition. This